
    

 
Notice of a public  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Change 
 
To: Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

 
Time: 1.30 pm 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 

Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Friday 16 December. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Monday 12 
December. 
 



 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable 
interests she might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

5 October 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Monday 12 December 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
4. Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2021/22   (Pages 3 - 14) 
 City of York Council has set a target to reduce carbon emissions 

from corporate activity to net zero by 2030. This is an Annual 
Carbon Emissions Report to monitor progress against this target 
and identify areas of improvement. 

 
5. York Emissions Inventory Report 2022   (Pages 15 - 42) 
 This report presents the Emissions Inventory for the City of York. 

The data will be used to monitor progress against the council 
ambition to achieve net zero carbon for the city by 2030. 
 

6. Weed Pilot 2022 – Feedback and Options    
 This report provides an update on the results and feedback of the 

weed pilot in 2022 and discuss options for weed treatment in the 
city for 2023. [Report to follow]. 
 

7. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update   (Pages 43 - 66) 
 This report contains an update on York’s 5 Year Flood Plan 

following new funding being allocated to the Environment Agency 
to renew existing and provide new flood defences across the City. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: Margo Budreviciute 
Telephone No: 01904 551088  
Email: margo.budreviciute@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 



 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date 5 October 2022 

Present Councillor Widdowson 

In Attendance Ben Grabham – Head of Environmental 
Services 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests she might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 7 September 
2022 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak on agenda 
item 4 Waste Service at the session under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. 
 
Andrew Mortimer supported the recommendations for the additional 
recycling of items such as foil and soft plastics. He also spoke about the 
need for a clear communication strategy for residents to make the process 
less confusing for residents alongside urging the Council to communicate 
these changes with the Universities and their students.  
 

4. Waste Services  
 

The Executive Member considered the report on Waste Services in York, 
which included changes to and updates on the service. The Head of 
Environmental Services outlined the report and explained that there is now 
an ability to extend the range of recyclables to include foil and some soft 
plastics. The Officer explained that the Council are in the process of 
updating communications around these changes through their website, 
magazine, and social media. He also agreed to pass on these updates to 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



the universities and other bodies, and the Executive Member confirmed she 
is also in talks with university operation groups to improve recycling efforts. 
 

An update on the extended garden waste scheme was noted and the 
Officer stated that starting the scheme in March has meant a more evenly 
distributed presentation of garden waste at the start of the season 
compared to previous years. He also confirmed that the scheme will run 
until 9 December 2022. Furthermore, the Council has replaced its waste 
fleet with more recycling vehicles and continues to trial two electric 
vehicles. The Officer explained that the Council are also evaluating their 
routing and rounding to improve efficiency alongside introducing the bags 
to bins project. The Council is also awaiting proposals around food waste 
and commercial waste collections to be published following the Council’s 
response to consultations on the Government’s Waste and Resource 
Strategy. 
 

The Executive Member accepted the recommendations of the report. The 
Officer then proposed for the scheme to go live on Monday 17 October 
2022 to ensure the Council has time to communicate changes, which the 
Executive Member welcomed. 
 

Resolved: 
 

i. That the changes to the list of materials that are collected to 
include foil and other plastics be approved. 
 

Reason: To ensure that materials that are currently recycled continue to be 
and increase recycling within the city 
 

ii. That the contents of the report and the progress made to date 
with waste services to be noted. 
 

Reason: To keep the Executive Member updated on the Council’s waste 
service.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.12 pm]. 

Page 2



 

  
 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member 
for Environment and Climate Change 
 

 14 December 2022 

Report of the Head of Carbon Reduction 
 

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 

 

City of York Council: Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2021/22 
 

Summary 
 

1. City of York Council (CYC) has set a target to reduce carbon 

emissions from corporate activity to net zero by 2030. An Annual 

Carbon Emissions Report will be produced every year to monitor 

progress against this target and identify areas of improvement. 

 

2. The data collected covers the council’s scope 1 and 2 (direct) 

emissions for 2021/22. The council’s corporate emissions account 

for roughly 4% of city-wide greenhouse gas emissions (based on 

SCATTER data from 2019). 

 
3. This represents the second year of reporting carbon emissions 

from our own buildings and operations1. In some areas we have 

data going back to 2015/16 which has been used for historical 

comparison and identifying the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 

which saw significant changes in the way we work.  

 
4. Total emissions experienced a small decrease between 2020/21 

(3,658tCO2e) and 2021/22 (3.633tCO2e). This is despite an 

increase in staff returning to the office and increased staff and 

business travel.  

 
5. Emissions associated with the council’s fleet continues to reduce 

as a result of our electrification programme.  

                                            
1 https://www.york.gov.uk/climate-change-governance/ClimateChangeGovernance/2  

Page 3 Agenda Item 4

https://www.york.gov.uk/climate-change-governance/ClimateChangeGovernance/2


 
6. Based on the current available data, our fleet and gas 

consumption account for the majority (99%) of corporate 

emissions. 

 
7. Since April 2020, we now purchase 100% renewable electricity, 

reducing our emissions by 4,652tCO2e over the last 2 years. 

Electricity consumption still accounts for a significant cost, and 

opportunities to reduce demand should still be considered for 

financial benefits. 

 
Recommendations 
 
8. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
i. Approve the City of York Council Corporate Emissions Report 

and note the council’s contribution to city-wide emissions  
 

Reason: This report fulfils the commitment in the Council Plan to 
report on City of York Council’s corporate emissions, using the 
standardised and transparent SCATTER methodology.  

 
ii. Approve the recommended actions in this report  

 
Reason: Progress towards City of York Council becoming net zero 
carbon by 2030. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



Annual Emissions 2021/2022 

 

Source  Unit  Total  tCO2e Change  

CYC buildings 
(Electricity) 

kWh 5,962,141             -         0% 

Street lighting 
(Electricity) 

kWh 5,557,711             -         0% 

CYC buildings (Gas) kWh 9,665,792    1,764      3% 

CYC buildings 
(Water)2 

m3 -        -      - 

Corporate Waste3  
 

Recycling 
tonnes 

343 
 

63 

5.9  
 

1.4  
        55% 

CYC Fleet  

ltrs 

  

   4% Petrol 13,040 30 

Diesel 680,785 1,797        

Business travel 

 
 
 
 
 

miles 

 
  

    204% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    170% 

Flights -             -    

Trains NA 6.7 

Hotels NA 1.5                

Car Club  
 

Diesel 3,775 1 

Unleaded 80,682 22 

Hybrid 16,709 3 

Electric 2,404 0 

Land use Trees  2,068    

Total    3,633       0% 

 
  

                                            
2 We were unable to access water consumption data and as a result are unable to calculate 
emissions for 2021/22. 
3 Waste from the council office buildings 

Page 5



Corporate Buildings  
 
Gas 

9. Gas use from corporate buildings is responsible for almost half 

(49%) of total CO2e emissions. 

 

 
 

10. West Offices was responsible for 22% of total gas usage in 

2021/22; a doubling of usage on 2020/21. This reflects the higher 

building occupancy levels following the pandemic and is a return to 

pre-pandemic usage.  

 

11. Gas usage and associated emissions and cost can be reduced 

through building efficiency improvements and transition
[...]
issions, 
as these fall directly under the control of actors within the city, we are 
exploring improved carbon accounting and management options to 
include scope 3 (indirect) emissions in the future.  
 

Recommendations 
 
6. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
i. Approve the York Emissions Inventory Report 
 

                                            
1 https://scattercities.com/  

Page 15 Agenda Item 5

https://scattercities.com/


 

Reason: This report fulfils the commitment in the Council Plan to report 
on city-wide carbon emissions and monitor progress towards the net 
zero ambition 

 
Background 
 
7. SCATTER (Setting City Area Targets and Trajectories for Emissions 

Reduction) is a local authority focussed emissions tool developed by 
Anthesis, Nottingham City Council and The Tyndall Centre for Climate 
Change Research using funding from The Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS).  
 

8. SCATTER standardises greenhouse gas reporting and aligns to 
international frameworks, including the setting of targets in line with the 
Paris Climate Agreement. It is also compliant with the reporting 
standards of The Global Covenant of Mayors’ Common Reporting 
Framework (CRF) and Carbon Disclosure Project (CDP). 
 

9. The methodology2 is based on the Accounting and Reporting Standard 
developed by the Greenhouse Gas Protocol, the Global Protocol for 
Community-Scale Greenhouse Gas Emission Inventories. Greenhouse 
Gas Protocol Guidance. 
 

10. This report presents the latest York Emissions Report Inventory (2022) 
for the reporting year 2019. Previous reports are available from the 
council website3. 
 

York’s City-Wide Emissions  
 
11. Scope 1 and 2 emissions in York for 2019 were 912ktCO2e; a reduction 

from 936ktCO2e in 2018 (2.6%). 
 

                                            
2 https://scatter-staging.anthesis.systems/pages/methodology/  
3 https://www.york.gov.uk/climate-change-governance/ClimateChangeGovernance/2  

Page 16

https://scatter-staging.anthesis.systems/pages/methodology/
https://www.york.gov.uk/climate-change-governance/ClimateChangeGovernance/2


 

 
Fig 1: York’s city-wide emissions profile in 2019 as modelled by SCATTER inventory tool.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fig 2: Comparison of York’s city-wide emissions profile 2018 and 2019 

 
12. The built environment accounts for just over 60% of emissions in York 

across both domestic and non-domestic. The proportion of emissions 
from homes has increased since 2018 to, while the share of emissions 
from other buildings has seen a slight reduction. Most emissions from 
buildings are associated with gas consumption used for space heating 
and hot water. 

 

Page 17



 

13. Emissions from transport is another significant contributor, with on-road 
transport responsible for most of these emissions. The percentage of 
emissions from transport has increased since 2018.  
 

14. Emissions from all sectors has reduced since 2018, with the exception 
being industrial based emissions.  

 
15. A more detailed breakdown of emissions by sub-sector is presented in 

the Inventory Summary Report (Annex A). 
 

16. The York Emissions Inventory and SCATTER Pathway Tool is used to 
support the evidence base for the York Climate Change Strategy.  
 

17. The council published an Action Update of measures to reduce city-
wide carbon emissions in May 2022.4  

 
Council Plan 

 
18. The recommendation from this paper fulfils one of the commitments 

from the Council Plan: Providing data of carbon emissions across the 
city. This monitors progress against the Greener and Cleaner Council 
Plan priority.  

 
Implications 
 

 Financial – no financial implications have been identified 
 Human Resources (HR) – no HR implications have been identified  
 Equalities – no equalities implications have been identified     
 Legal – no legal implications have been identified 
 Crime and Disorder – no crime and disorder implications h
[...]
 41



EIA 02/2021 
 

7.1  What action, by whom, will be undertaken as a result of the impact assessment. 

Impact/issue   Action to be taken  Person 
responsible  

Timescale 

Sources of emissions 
data 

Look to create bottom-up 
reporting approach to 
compare with top down 
approach  

Carbon Reduction 
Team  

Ongoing   

 
 

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 

 

8. 1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   
Consider how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other 
marginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

  

On-going reporting, monitoring, engagement and consultation 

  
 
 
 
 

P
age 42



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change Decision Session 
 

14 December 2022 

Report of the Director of Economy & Place 
 
York 5 Year Flood Plan Update 

 
Summary 

 
1. The flooding in late December 2015 followed an intense period of rainfall 

across November and December due to the impacts of Storms Desmond 
and Eva. Record river levels were observed in many river catchments 
across the north of England. More than 4,000 homes and 2,000 
businesses flooded across Yorkshire with 453 properties and 174 
businesses flooded in York. 

2. Funding has been allocated to the Environment Agency (“EA”) following 
the floods to renew existing and provide new flood defences across the 
city, £38m has been allocated to the Foss Barrier improvements and a 
total of £64m to the wider flood defences across the City of York. 

3. An update on progress has been supplied by the EA, this can be seen in 
Annex 1. 

4. The City of York Council (the “Council”) are leading on the development 
of the scheme in Fulford, appraisal and design work has continued, 
review sessions and community meetings have been held, submission of 
the planning application is expected before the end of 2022. 

5. The Council’s Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(“DEFRA”) funded Innovative Flood Resilience project is being 
developed further through to the full outline business case that will be 
submitted to DEFRA in spring 2022. All financial and governance 
approvals are in place and final procurement of all project partners is 
being finalised. 

6. A motion was tabled at the 16 December 2021 Council meeting detailing 
a range of actions and activities that were needed to ‘Clean up York’s 
Rivers’ https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=60979 

Page 43 Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=60979


 

7. Annex 2 details the motion and the progress of actions that have been 
commenced in response. A recommendation is made in paragraph 8 for 
future updates to be brought to the Executive Member on this issue. 

Recommendations 

8. It is recommended that the Executive Member for the Environment and 
Climate Change:  

i. Note the updated report and the evidence presented by the 
Environment Agency in the session, feedback is sought from the 
Executive Member on all content; and 

ii. Consider and endorse the progress of actions from the motion in 
Annex 2, the need to continue to work with all partners and use 
any opportunity to develop further studies and projects to better 
improve river quality and the usage of our rivers. Further updates 
will be brought to the Executive Member on this item. 

Reason: To support the delivery of flood resilience interventions in York 
and across the wider River Ouse catchment. 
 

Background 

9. Following the development and publication of the York Five Year Plan 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/york-5-year-flood-plan), the 
EA have developed detailed business cases and designs for schemes in 
19 flood cells across the city. 

10. The EA continue to work closely with the Council on all aspects of the 
York Five Year Plan, an update has been provided by the EA at Annex 
1. 

11. The detailed design and appraisal of flood defences and a pumping 
station on Germany Beck continues. The scheme will provide protection 
to homes and maintain access on Fordlands Road during flooding. The 
scheme will also aid future flood resilience on the A19.  

12. The programme for the delivery of the detailed design and all 
permissions is almost complete but delays have been faced due to 
heritage and conservation matters. Public meetings have been held 
regularly with the most recent on the 17 November and 6th December 
2022 to update residents on the project and the changes to the 
programme.  

Page 44

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/york-5-year-flood-plan


 

13. Planning application submission is now expected in late 2022. The 
construction phase for the project is expected to commence in late 2023. 

14. The Council are developing works to increase the flood resilience of 
Millennium Bridge. Although physically impossible to raise the levels to 
prevent inundation in all future flood events the works will significantly 
reduce the likelihood of the east/west link across the bridge being 
unusable. Design work is ongoing, permissions and the delivery 
programme will be finalised in the new year. 

15. The Defra funded Flood and Coastal Resilience Innovation Programme 
catchment scale natural flood risk management project has received all 
financial and governance approvals and the project has progressed into 
the delivery phase. Procurement of hydraulic and environmental 
modelling consultants, catchment advisors and academic partners has 
commenced and, in some cases, has been completed. Recruitment of 
the first catchment partner posts have progressed. 

16. Over the next few months, the project team will be developing proposals 
for a grant scheme for natural flood management (NFM) measures in the 
river catchments upstream of York. Funding will be available for 
measures which will help reduce to reduce flood risk to people and 
property, based on curren
[...]
r work to develop catchment scale flood risk solutions presents us 
with an opportunity to influence water quality issues across the wider 
River Swale/Ure/Nidd/Ouse boundaries. Detailed hydraulic and 
environmental modelling will be developed for the project and will aid the 
identification of possible improvements.  

21. The project has recently formed formal links with a University of York led 
project looking at water quality issues across the wider river catchments, 
this will also consider overflows. This ambitious project seeks to 
transform how we evaluate the risks of chemical mixtures to freshwater 
biodiversity in UK rivers, the Rivers Swale, Ure and Nidd are included as 
key case study areas. The project will deliver an assessment framework 
that accounts for the characteristics of a specific river catchment and 
determines the combined impacts of mixtures of chemicals on water 
quality. It will develop land-use based understanding of the current and 
future risks of multiple chemicals in our landscapes and the factors that 
influence them. This will be achieved by generating a better 
understanding of how climate and catchment changes are affecting the 
sources and processes by which pollutants are entering river systems. 

22. This four year project aligns well with our catchment scale work and 
formal linkages will be made throughout to help illustrate the current and 
future river quality issues in our city. 

23. The motion calls for holistic and wide-ranging reporting to be developed 
to manage and enhance flood risk, environmental, heritage, regeneration 
and amenity aspects of our river, this will be difficult to deliver due to the 
wide range of partners and the scale of the wider contributing river 
catchment. However, the work detailed in paragraph 21 will give us an 
opportunity to embed this, updates will be brought to the Executive 
Member to develop this further. 

Page 46

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=60979


 

Consultatio
[...]
 partners. 
An update report will be developed 
following the initial reviews and 
planning stages. 

 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2021/22
	5 York Emissions Inventory Report 2022
	Annex A_York emissions inventory
	Equalities Impact Assessment - Emissions Reporting

	7 York 5 Year Flood Plan Update
	Annex 1 York 5 Year Flood Plan Update Dec22
	Annex 2 York 5 Year Flood Plan Update Dec22




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date 14 December 2022 

Present Councillors Widdowson 

In attendance Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction 
Ben Grabham, Head of Environmental 
Services 
Dave Meigh, Operations Manager  
Steve Wragg, Flood Risk Manager 
Marilyn Sanderson, Environment Agency 

 

5. Declarations of Interest (13:30) 
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests she might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
6. Minutes (13:30) 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 5 October 
2022 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
7. Public Participation (13:30) 
 

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Waters spoke on agenda item 4 - Annual Carbon Emissions 
Report 2021/22. He opposed York’s net zero ambition and stated that the 
city's emission contributions are minute before questioning the gains from 
the expenditures so far. He then spoke on the City’s £8 million fleet 
procurement programme and highlighted the issues of their mileage and 
range, and the lack of appropriate electric charging facilities in York. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on agenda item 6 - Weed Pilot 2022 and on general 
matters within the remit of the committee. She praised the positive changes 
regarding road sweeping and gully cleaning before stating that weeds had 



reinvaded the residential areas of the city, namely in the Guildhall ward, 
where councillors opted out of the third weed treatment without consultation 
with residents. She then expressed frustration with the Council’s fault 
reporting system and raised questions regarding the £8 million fleet 
procurement programme, the money spent and its lease costs. 
 
Councillor K Taylor also spoke on agenda item 6 - Weed Pilot 2022 and 
spoke on the positives of recommendations C and D within the report 
before highlighting its shortcomings. He argued that the Council has not 
sufficiently engaged with other agencies, that the commitment to phase out 
pesticides is ineffective as it has no plan with timescales, and that the 
analysis of the weed contractor is inconsistent with the experience of 
residents. He concluded by asking for these problems to be tackled to 
ensure this carries onto the next administration.  

 
 
8. Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2021/22 (13:41) 
 

The Executive Member considered a report on York’s carbon emissions 
from corporate activity in 2021/22, which monitored progress towards the 
City’s 2030 net zero goal and identified areas of improvements. The Head 
of Carbon Reduction outlined the report and reported that: 

 Total emissions experienced a small decrease between 2020/21 and 
2021/22. 

 Corporate emissions accounted for roughly 4% of city-wide 
greenhouse gas emissions and the Council’s fleet and buildings 
accounted for most of the corporate emissions. 

 Emissions associated with the fleet continued to reduce as a result of 
the electrification programme. 

 Emissions from the space heating and hot water of buildings 
increased but are still lower than they were in 2019.  

He also went on to explain that since 2019, the Council have produced 
decarbonisation plans for buildings, introduced carbon literacy training, 
adopted a policy to consider low carbon heating solutions, and continue to 
decarbonise the fleet and promote active travel. The Officer concluded by 
stating that further progress needs to be made in decarbonising the Car 
Club fleet, improving understanding of scope 3 emissions, and reviewing 
waste production in office buildings.  
 
The Executive Member thanked the Officer for the work on this issue and 
the data within the report. 
 



Resolved: 

i. That the City of York Council Corporate Emissions Report is 
approved and the Council’s contribution to city-wide emissions is 
noted. 

Reason: This report fulfils the commitment in the Council Plan to report on 
City of York Council’s corporate emissions, using the standardised and 
transparent SCATTER methodology. 

ii. That the recommended actions listed in the report to reduce 
emissions is approved.  

Reason: Progress towards City of York Council becoming net zero carbon 
by 2030. 

 
 
9. York Emissions Inventory Report 2022 (13:44) 
 

The Executive Member considered a report on York’s Emissions Inventory 
for 2019, which will be used to monitor progress towards the City’s 2030 
net zero goal. The Head of Carbon Reduction outlined the report and 
reported that emissions in the city decreased by 2.6% from 2018 to 2019 
and that emissions from all sectors reduced since 2018, with the exception 
being industrial based emissions. He also noted that emissions from 
buildings reduced more than any other sectors. 
 
The Executive Member thanked the Officer for the work on this issue and 
noted the need for some further clarity on the numerical data. She then 
welcomed the decrease in emissions. 
 
Resolved: That the York Emissions Inventory Report is approved.  
 
Reason: This report fulfils the commitment in the Council Plan to report on 
city-wide carbon emissions and monitor progress towards the net zero 
ambition. 

 
 
10. Weed Pilot 2022 – Feedback and Options (13:47) 
 

The Executive Member considered a report that provided feedback on the 
weed pilot undertaken in 2022 before it proposed weed treatment options 
for 2023 and possible further work. The Head of Environmental Services 
outlined the report and noted that: 



 8 wards participated in the weed pilot in 2022 and they did not have 
the third spray in September/October. Some areas within wards were 
omitted from the trial.  

 Spraying around highway obstacles was replaced with strimming.  

 Reducing to two sprays did not have a detrimental effect on weed 
growth. 

 Weed contractors have sprayed the highway network but there have 
been some issues with performance on defined areas. These issues 
have since been addressed. 

 Officers have engaged with other agencies, including Pesticide Action 
Network, the Environment Agency, and other local authorities. 

In response to questions from the Executive Member, Officers agreed to 
engage with wards in the new year, asking them for feedback and to report 
back where weed hotspots are so that Officers can then create a plan to 
deal with these before/during the first spray in 2023. 
 
The Executive Member noted the report and requested for some further 
communication regarding the performance of contractors with an avenue to 
provide feedback before stating that councillors should consult with 
residents on whether to opt out of the second or third weed spray in 2023. 
 
Resolved:  

i. That the contents of the report and the recommendations are 
noted. 

ii. That Officers will write to wards outlining the treatment of weeds in 
2023, asking them for information on hotspots. 

iii. That the approach to the treatment of weeds in 2023 is agreed, 
including options: 

b) To offer wards the opportunity to opt out of a third spray in 
2023 (i.e., not receiving spray 3 in September/October). 

c)  To offer wards the opportunity to opt out of a second 
spray in 2023 (i.e., not receiving spray 2 in June/July). 

d)  To cease spraying by Public Realm teams around trees 
within the highway verge. 

Reason: The Executive Member was asked to consider the report and 
decide on the preferred options set out in the report for weed treatment in 
2023. 

 
 



11. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update (13:57) 
 

The Executive Member considered a report which contained an update on 
York’s 5 Year Flood Plan following new funding being allocated to the 
Environment Agency to renew existing, and provide new, flood defences 
across the City. The Flood Risk Manager and Project Director, Environment 
Agency (EA) were in attendance to present the report and respond to 
questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 The Council continues to progress with the DEFRA funded Innovation 
Programme exploring natural flood risk management solutions in the 
Swale, Ure and Nidd catchment areas and how such solutions can be 
incentivised and supported. They have also started to work with 
catchment partners and the recruitment of catchment partner posts 
have progressed. 

 The Council are developing proposals for a grant scheme for natural 
flood management measures for catchment partners. 

 The works at Germany Beck were progressing well, the delivery of 
the design is almost complete with planning application submission is 
expected late 2022 and the construction phase for the project is 
expected to commence in late 2023 if all planning and other 
permissions are granted. 

 Water quality and the performance of Yorkshire Water combined 
sewer overflows is monitored and the Council have formed close links 
with a University of York led 4-year long project looking at quality 
issues across the wider river catchments, which will help illustrate the 
current and future river quality issues in York. 

 
Key updates from the EA included: 

 The EA achieved their target of better protecting over 2000 properties 
in York. 

 The control structure at the Foss Storage Area has been completed. 

 The Property Flood Resilience project is progressing with installations 
in progress over the next two weeks. 

 4000 floodplain meadow plants were planted in Rawcliffe Meadows. 

 The EA team is prepared for winter and flood measures have been 
successful so far. 

 



The Flood Risk Manager concluded by raising the issue of flood forecast in 
York and its inconsistencies and explained that the Council are working on 
this with the EA. 
 
The Executive Member commented that she was pleased that further work 
is going on with the forecasting and the general work completed by the EA. 
She also thanked the Council for its work and expressed disappointment 
with Yorkshire Water for not engaging with City of York Council. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the updated report and the evidence presented by the 
Environment Agency in the session is noted and that feedback is 
provided. 

ii. That the progress of actions from the motion in Annex 2 is considered 
and endorsed, including the need to continue to work with all partners 
and use any opportunity to develop further studies and projects to 
better improve river quality and the usage of our rivers. Further 
updates will be brought to the Executive Member on this item. 

Reason: To support the delivery of flood resilience interventions in York 
and across the wider River Ouse catchment. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 2.14 pm]. 


